Table 2 Gender 

Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Male 221 70.8 70.8 70.8 

Female 91 29.2 29.2 100.0 

Total 312 100.0 100.0  

Table 2 shows the gender of respondents in the sample of the study. 70.8% which translates to two 

hundred and twenty-two (222) respondents, are male, while 29.2%, which translates to ninety-one 

(91) respondents, are female. This implies that there is a diverse gender representation among the 

target respondents in the listed manufacturing firms in Nigeria.  

Table 3 Age Range